## 502379249 06/11/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Otter Products, LLC	06/06/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1 Oak Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	416 W Oak Street	
City:	Fort Collins	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80521	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13833641

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9704902888

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docketing@blueocean-inc.com

Correspondent Name: Kelly Frazier

Address Line 1: 205 S Meldrum Street

Address Line 4: Fort Collins, COLORADO 80521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10AK.100USU2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Frazier
Signature:	/Kelly O. Frazier/
Date:	06/11/2013

Total Attachments: 2

502379249

source=1OAK.100USU2\_EntityAssignment\_executed#page1.tif source=1OAK.100USU2\_EntityAssignment\_executed#page2.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 030584 FRAME: 0770

DOCKET: 10AK.100USU2 ENTITY ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

This assignment is directed to:

**BOE v1.0** 

United States Application Number 13/833,641, filed on 15 March 2013.

WHEREAS, 1 Oak Technologies, LLC of 416 W Oak St, Fort Collins, Colorado 80521, its heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns (the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent(s) that may be granted therefor in the United States of America and in any foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Otter Products, LLC of 209 South Meldrum Street, Fort Collins, Colorado, 80521 (the "Assignor") sells, assigns, and transfers and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) which may be granted therefor in the United States of America, its territories, dependencies, and possessions, and in any and all foreign countries; and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, and extensions thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional, conversion, or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference, derivation proceedings and/or post-grant reviews which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division, conversion, or reissue thereof or Letters Patent(s) or reissue patent(s) issued thereon and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such matters.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of (a) valid United States of America patent(s) or a grant of (a) valid United States of America and any foreign patent(s) to the Assignee and to vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or patent authorities in any foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent(s) resulting from said application or any continuing, divisional, conversion, or reissue application(s) thereof to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 2

# ENTITY ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS

Assignor grants Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any patent authority in any foreign countries for recordation of this document.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned name.

ASSIGNOR

Signature

Date: June 6, 2013

Kevin Sullivan

General Counsel, Otter Products, LLC

Page 2 of 2

BOE v1.0

**RECORDED: 06/11/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 030584 FRAME: 0772